

Queensland Government Gazette

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 373]

FRIDAY 16 DECEMBER 2016

[No. 84

Local Government Act 2009

BULLOO SHIRE COUNCIL (MAKING OF LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (NO. 1) 2016

Title

 This notice may be cited as Bulloo Shire Council (Making of Local Law) Notice (No. 1) 2016.

Commencement

2. This notice commences on the date it is published in the gazette.

Making of subordinate local law

 Bulloo Shire Council (the "Council") has, by resolution dated the 25th day of October 2016, made *Parks and Reserves* (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2016.

Subordinate local law amended

 The subordinate local law referred to in paragraph 3 amends Bulloo Shire Council Subordinate Local Law No. 17 (Parks and Reserves).

Local Government Act 2009

GLADSTONE REGIONAL COUNCIL (MAKING OF LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (NO. 1) 2016

Title

 This notice may be cited as Gladstone Regional Council (Making of Local Law) Notice (No. 1) 2016.

Commencement

This notice commences on the date it is published in the gazette.

Making of subordinate local law

- Gladstone Regional Council (the "Council") has, by resolution dated the 6th day of December 2016, made each of:-
 - (a) Commercial Use of Local Government Controlled Areas and Roads (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2016; and
 - (b) Installation of Advertising Devices (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1)2016; and
 - (c) Operation of Caravan Parks (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2016.

Subordinate local law amended

- The subordinate local laws referred to in paragraph 3 amend subordinate local laws of Council as follows:-
 - (a) Commercial Use of Local Government Controlled Areas and Roads (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2016 amends Subordinate Local Law No. 1.2(Commercial Use of Local Government Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011; and
 - (b) Installation of Advertising Devices (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2016 amends Subordinate Local Law No. 1.4 (Installation of Advertising Devices) 2011; and
 - (c) Operation of Caravan Parks (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2016 amends Subordinate Local Law No. 1.8 (Operation of Caravan Parks) 2011.

Local Government Act 2009

TOOWOOMBA REGIONAL COUNCIL (MAKING OF LOCAL LAW) NOTICE (NO. 1) 2016

Title

1. This notice may be cited as *Toowoomba Regional Council* (Making of Local Law) Notice (No. 1) 2016.

Commencement

. This notice commences on the date that it is published in the gazette.

Making of local laws

- Toowoomba Regional Council has, by resolution on 13/12/2016, made each of:-
 - (a) Community and Environmental Management (Amendment) Local Law (No. 1) 2016; and
 - (b) Community and Environmental Management (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2016.

Local laws amended

- Community and Environmental Management (Amendment) Local Law (No. 1) 2016 amends Local Law No. 3 (Community and Environmental Management) 2011.
- Community and Environmental Management (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2016 amends Subordinate Local Law No. 3 (Community and Environmental Management) 2011.

Brian Pidgeon, Chief Executive Officer

Sustainable Planning Act 2009

COOK SHIRE COUNCIL PLANNING SCHEME 2017 ADOPTION OF THE PLANNING SCHEME

Notice is given under the *Sustainable Planning Act 2009* and *Statutory Guideline 01/16: Making or amending local planning instruments*, that by resolution on November 22, 2016 the Cook Shire Council adopted the Cook Shire Council Planning Scheme 2017. The new planning scheme will take effect from February 1, 2017.

The Cook Shire Council Planning Scheme 2017 was completed by Council and our consultants (Reel Planning, BMT WBM, Ecoroc and other specialists) over the last 4-plus years. The planning scheme is a statutory document that will guide the land use and development within the local government area.

The Cook Shire Council Planning Scheme 2017 will be available from the date of effect as follows:

- (a) To view and download from Council's website: www.cook.qld.gov.au/town-planning; and
- (b) To inspect and purchase from Council's customer service counter at 10 Furneaux Street, Cooktown

Should you have further enquiries about the Cook Shire Council Planning Scheme 2017, please contact Council by:

Phone: 07 4069 5444 Email: mail@cook.qld.gov.au Post: PO Box 3, Cooktown QLD 4895

> Timothy Cronin Chief Executive Officer Cook Shire Council

Sustainable Planning Act 2009

IPSWICH CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC NOTICE ADOPTION OF AMENDMENTS TO THE IPSWICH PLANNING SCHEME PLANNING SCHEME MINOR AMENDMENT PACKAGE 05/2016

Notice is given under section 117 of the *Sustainable Planning Act 2009* that on 6 December 2016, Ipswich City Council resolved to adopt minor amendments to the Planning Scheme for the City of Ipswich.

The planning scheme amendments will have effect on and from 16 December 2016. The purpose and general effects of the amendments are listed below.

- Zoning Maps for land at Riverview, Deebing Heights, Raceview, Augustine Heights, Redbank Plains, Bellbird Park, Goodna and Collingwood Park;
- Part 14 Springfield Structure Plan Maps for land at Springfield Lakes;
- Consequential update to Strategy Map 2 Urban Areas to reflect zoning and designation amendments;
- Overlay Map OV1 Bushfire Risk Areas at Augustine Heights, Bellbird Park, Springfield Lakes, Deebing Heights and Redbank Plains;
- Overlay Map OV4 Difficult Topography at Karalee, Goodna and Bellbird Park;
- Overlay Map OV5 Flooding and Urban Catchment Flow Paths at Bundamba, Riverview, Collingwood Park and Redbank Plains;
- Overlay Map OV7E Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Areas at Redbank Plains;
- Schedule 2 Character Places to update and remove listing descriptions at Collingwood Park; and
- Schedule 10 Designated Sportsgrounds to amend a listing.

Copies of the planning scheme are available for inspection and purchase at the Planning and Development Counter, Ipswich City Council Administration Building, 45 Roderick Street, Ipswich from Friday, 16 December 2016.

Jim Lindsay CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER